



”, and provided further that recipients of such grants shall be entitled to use such funds to purchase commodities, services, and technology through centralized contracts established by the office of general services under section 163 of the state finance law, and such recipients shall be deemed for such purposes to be “authorized users” within the meaning of paragraph k of subdivision 1 of section 163 of the state finance law”

Page 96, Line 31, Strike out “By”  
and insert “The appropriation made by”

Page 96, Line 31, After “2017” and  
before “:”, insert

”, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read”

Page 96, Lines 38-39, After “facility” and  
before “.”, insert

”, and provided further that recipients of such grants shall be entitled to use such funds to purchase commodities, services, and technology through centralized contracts established by the office of general services under section 163 of the state finance law, and such recipients shall be deemed for such purposes to be “authorized users” within the meaning of paragraph k of subdivision 1 of section 163 of the state finance law”

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION**

Page 105, Line 5, Strike out “(a)”  
and insert “including”

Page 105, Lines 7-9, Strike out

”; and (b) up to \$500,000 for Cornell for the natural working lands agricultural inventory”

Page 112, Line 58, Strike out “National”  
and insert “Natural”

Page 119, Line 2, After “section,”, insert  
“as added by a chapter of the laws of 2020,”

Page 213, Line 11, After “chapter” and  
before “,”, insert “54”

#### **OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES**

Page 309, Line 3, After “design and”,  
insert “construction”

#### **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

Page 316, Line 8, Strike out “77,000,000”  
and insert “83,000,000”

Page 316, Line 10, Strike out "206,170,000"  
and insert "212,170,000"

Page 316, Line 51, After "law," insert  
"or who are living with serious mental illness,"

Page 316, Line 55, After "residents" and  
before ".", insert  
", in accordance with a plan approved by the residents'  
council, the department, and the director of the budget"

Page 316, Line 62, After "assistance" and  
before ".", insert  
"or who are living with serious mental illness"

Page 318, Between lines  
54 and 55, Insert

"VETERANS AFFAIRS (CCP) ..... 6,000,000  
-----

Capital Projects Funds - Federal  
Federal Capital Projects Fund  
Department of Veterans Affairs Grants Account  
Veterans Affairs Purpose

For federal grant support to department of  
health facilities including minor  
alterations, improvements, and preventive  
maintenance. For services and expenses for  
payment of liabilities accrued heretofore  
and hereafter to accrue (120120VA) ..... 6,000,000"

**DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL**

Page 343, Line 1, Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 343, Line 2, After "2017" and  
before ":", insert  
"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 345, Line 26, After "authority" and  
before ".", insert  
" ; provided further to the extent possible, the New York  
city housing authority in its administration of such funds  
shall include employment opportunities for NYCHA tenants  
consistent with section 3 of the housing and urban  
development act of 1968"

Page 346, Line 1, Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 346, Line 1, After "2017" and  
before ":", insert

"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 348, Line 29, After "authority" and  
before ".", insert

" ; provided further to the extent possible, the New York city housing authority in its administration of such funds shall include employment opportunities for NYCHA tenants consistent with section 3 of the housing and urban development act of 1968"

Page 348, Line 45, Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 348, Line 46, After "2017" and  
before ":", insert

"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 351, Line 12, After "authority" and  
before ".", insert

" ; provided further to the extent possible, the New York city housing authority in its administration of such funds shall include employment opportunities for NYCHA tenants consistent with section 3 of the housing and urban development act of 1968"

Page 354, Line 20, Before "24" insert "[ "

Page 354, Line 20, After "24" insert "] XXIV"

Page 354, Line 22, Before "73,800,000", insert "\$"

Page 354, Line 40, Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 354, Line 41, After "2019" and  
before ":", insert

"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 354, Line 47, After "New York" and  
before ".", insert

" ; provided further to the extent possible, the New York city housing authority in its administration of such funds shall include employment opportunities for NYCHA tenants consistent with section 3 of the housing and urban development act of 1968"

Page 354, Line 50, Strike out "(30913)"  
and insert "(30913)"

Page 354, Line 52, Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 354, Line 52, After "2018" and  
before ":", insert

"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 355, Line 1, After "therein" and  
before ".", insert

"; provided further to the extent possible, the New York city housing authority in its administration of such funds shall include employment opportunities for NYCHA tenants consistent with section 3 of the housing and urban development act of 1968"

Page 357, Line 8, After "chapter" and  
before ",", insert "54"

**DEPARTMENT OF LAW**

Page 362, Line 22, Strike out "(36011908)"  
and insert "(36012008)"

**OFFICE FOR PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES**

Page 417, Lines 38-39, Strike out  
"Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300"  
and insert  
"OPWDD-State Facilities Account - 32310"

Page 424, Line 8, Strike out  
"Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300"  
and insert  
"[Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300]  
OPWDD-State Facilities Account - 32310"

Page 437, Line 54, Strike out  
"Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300"  
and insert  
"[Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300]  
OPWDD-State Facilities Account - 32310"

Page 439, Line 33, Strike out  
"Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300"  
and insert  
"[Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300]  
OPWDD-State Facilities Account - 32310"

Page 443, Line 47, Strike out  
 "Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300"  
 and insert

"[Mental Hygiene Facilities Capital Improvement Account - 32300]  
OPWDD-Community Facilities Account - 32304"

**METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY**

Page 445, Line 24, Strike out "(43809)"

**DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS**

Page 449, Line 7, Strike out "92,000,000"  
 and insert "92,200,000"

**DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES**

Page 460, Line 7, Strike out "300,002,000"  
 and insert "322,222,000"

Page 460, Line 9, Strike out "300,002,000"  
 and insert "322,222,000"

Page 460, Line 12, Strike out "300,002,000"  
 and insert "322,222,000"

Page 460, Line 47, Strike out "128,600,000"  
 and insert "140,692,000"

Page 460, Line 48, Strike out "86,648,000"  
 and insert "92,154,000"

Page 460, Line 49, Strike out "79,552,000"  
 and insert "84,550,000"

Page 460, Line 50, Strike out "4,202,000"  
 and insert "4,826,000"

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

Page 487, Line 49, After "(19CR2003)", insert "(51272)"

Page 489, Line 5, After "(19CR1903)", insert "(51272)"

**DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

Page 491, Line 21, Strike out "2019"  
 and insert "2020"

Page 491, Line 31, Strike out "2019"  
 and insert "2020"

Page 491, Line 46, Strike out "2019"  
 and insert "2020"

Page 492,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"2019" "2020"
Page 494,	Line 36,	After "(re. \$497,000" insert	)"

**STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK  
(APPROPRIATED TO THE STATE UNIVERSITY CONSTRUCTION FUND)**

page 499	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"38400" "32400"
page 499	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"38400" "32400"

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

Page 705,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"The appropriation made by" "By"
Page 705,	Line 37-38,	Strike out	
		" , is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"	
Page 705,	Line 46,	Strike out	"[ "
Page 705,	Line 46,	Strike out	"]"
Page 708,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"53" "54"

**URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**

Page 800,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"(47006)" "(85528)"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

**MISCELLANEOUS - ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES**

**CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM**

Page 825,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"
Page 825,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"
Page 825,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"
Page 825,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"
Page 825,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"
Page 825,	Line 45,	Strike out and insert	"55" "54, section 1,"

